# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 63.

#### Chapter 63.

An act to change the name of Oak Grove School.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name changed.

SECT. 1. The name of Oak Grove School is hereby changed to Oak Grove Seminary.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 2, 1857.]

#### Chapter 64.

An act to prevent the destruction of trout in Bryant's pond in Woodstock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Trout, taking of, prohibited.

—how recovered and appropriated.

Penalty.

If any person within five years from the passage of this act, shall between the first day of September and the first day of December following, in any way or manner, take or destroy any trout in Bryant's pond, in the town of Woodstock, he shall forfeit and pay a fine of five dollars, for each trout so taken or destroyed; and all fines arising from a violation of this act may be recovered by an action of debt, three-quarters thereof to the use of the person who may sue for it, and the other quarter to the use of the town in which the offense is committed.

[Approved April 2, 1857.]

who me

#### Chapter 65.

An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in North pend in the town of Mercer.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Pickerel, taking of, prohibited.

Penalty.

-how recovered and appropriated. SECT. 1. If any person, or persons, within five years from the passage of this act, at any time of year, shall destroy pickerel in North pond or tributary waters in the town of Mercer, by spearing them, he shall forfeit and pay a fine of five dollars for each pickerel so taken or destroyed; and all fines arising from a violation of this act may be recovered by an action of debt, three-quarters thereof to the use of the person who may sue for it, and the other quarter to the use of the town in which the offense is committed.

This act shall be in force from and after its approval CHAP. 66. by the governor.

[Approved April 2, 1857.]

#### Chapter 66.

An act to prevent the destruction of pickerel in the Pennamaquon and Bordon's lake and tributary waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

If any person, or persons, within three years from the Pickerel, taking of, prohibited. SECT. 1. passage of this act, at any time or season of the year, take or destroy any pickerel in the Pennamaquon, Borden's lake, or tributary waters, he shall forfeit and pay a fine of five dollars for each Penalty. pickerel so taken or destroyed; and all fines arising from a violation -how recovered of this act may be recovered by an action of debt, one-half thereof and appropriated. to the use of the Pembroke pickerel club, and the other half to the use of the person who may sue for the same.

This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 6, 1857.]

#### Chapter 67.

An act additional to an act to prevent obstructions in Goose river harbor, passed January thirty-first, eighteen hundred and forty-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

No vessel shall remain at anchor in Rockport harbor Owner of vessel inside of Spear's beach, near the north line of land owned by Ephraim Orcutt, so as to cause obstruction by ice or otherwise to the free navigation of said harbor, but the owners or master on notice from the harbor master, shall remove her to such place as he And if said owners or master neglect so to remove said If owner neglect, vessel, the harbor master is hereby authorized to remove her at the remove vessel. expense of said owners or master, and may collect such expense of how collected. either of them, in any court competent to try the same.

to remove same,

This act to take effect from and after its approval by SECT. 2. by the governor.

[Approved April 6, 1857.]